

Nos. 16-1320, 16-1369

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CAPITAL MEDICAL CENTER

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS LOCAL 21

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH A. HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

HEATHER S. BEARD
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-1743
(202) 273-1788

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CAPITAL MEDICAL CENTER)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 16-1320
)	16-1369
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	
)	
and)	
)	
UFCW, LOCAL 21)	
)	
Intervenor)	
_____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue	3
Relevant statutory and regulatory provisions	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. Background.....	4
B. On May 20, the Union and employees handbill and picket at the Hospital.....	5
C. The Hospital repeatedly asks Arland and Durfey to stop picketing and threatens discipline	7
D. The Hospital threatens to call, and then calls, the police	8
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	9
Summary of Argument.....	10
Argument.....	13
The Board reasonably found that the Hospital violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by attempting to prevent off-duty Hospital employees from informational picketing at the Hospital’s nonemergency entrances, threatening employees with discipline and arrest for such picketing, and summoning the police to the scene	13
A. Standard of review.....	13
B. Principles governing the exercise of off-duty employees’ protected activity on employer’s private property	16
C. The Board reasonably found that the Hospital violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by attempting to prohibit its off-duty employees from informational picketing near the Hospital’s front entrance.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
1. The Board reasonably assessed this case under the <i>Republic Aviation</i> framework modified in the hospital context.....	20
2. The Hospital's challenges to the Board's decision to apply <i>Republic Aviation</i> and its progeny are without merit	22
a. The Board balanced the parties' competing rights, which included a consideration of the Hospital's interests	23
b. The Hospital's alternative means test improperly treats the off-duty employees engaged in an informational picket on their employer's own property like non-employee trespassers or like off-duty employees engaged in a strike or work stoppage	25
c. The Hospital's assertion that <i>Republic Aviation</i> and its progeny should not apply to picketing is without merit	36
3. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the Hospital did not demonstrate that prohibiting its employees from picketing was needed to prevent patient disturbance or disruption of health care operations	43
D. The Hospital violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by threatening employees with discipline and with arrest and by summoning the police	45
1. The Hospital has waived any separate challenge to the Board's threat of discipline finding	46
2. The Hospital's First Amendment challenge to the Board's findings that the Hospital unlawfully threatened employees with arrest and summoned the police is jurisdictionally barred	47
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>40-41 Realty Associates, Inc.</i> , 288 NLRB 200 (1988)	32
<i>Advance Industries Div.-Overhead Door Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 540 F.2d 878 (7th Cir. 1976)	32
<i>Alwin Mfg. v. NLRB</i> , 192 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	48
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 571 U.S. 781 (1996).....	13
<i>Bayside Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 429 U.S. 298 (1977).....	14
<i>*Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	10, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 25, 26
<i>Beverly Health & Rehabilitation Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Brockton Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14, 19
<i>Cambro Mfg. Co.</i> , 344 NLRB 634 (1993)	32
<i>*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13, 14, 22, 25
<i>Cone Mills Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 413 F.2d 445 (4th Cir. 1969)	32

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	16
<i>Crookston Times Printing Co.</i> , 125 NLRB 304 (1959).....	32
* <i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	15, 17, 24, 26
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	39
* <i>Elec. Workers Local 702 v. NLRB</i> , 215 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	15, 22
<i>Fairmont Hotel</i> , 282 NLRB 139 (1988).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Gale Prods.</i> , 142 NLRB 1246 (1963).....	17
<i>Healthbridge Mgmt. LLC v. NLRB</i> , 798 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Hillhaven Highland House</i> , 336 NLRB 646 (2001).....	29, 30
* <i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	14

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	28, 29, 32
<i>ITT Industries v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>ITT Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 413 F.3d 64 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14, 29
<i>Jean Country</i> , 291 NLRB 11 (1988).....	34, 35
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	27, 28, 34, 35
<i>Mt. Clemens Gen. Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 328 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2003)	43
<i>Nashville Plastic Products</i> , 313 NLRB 462 (1993).....	27, 28
<i>NCR Corp.</i> , 313 NLRB 574 (1993).....	37
* <i>New York New York, LLC</i> , 356 NLRB 907 (2011), <i>enforced</i> , 676 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17-18, 26, 28, 30, 31, 41
<i>New York-New York, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 676 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir 2012).....	37, 41
<i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956).....	15, 27, 28, 29

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>*NLRB v. Baptist Hospital</i> , 442 U.S. 773 (1979).....	10, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939).....	32, 33
<i>NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	14
<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Visceglia</i> , 498 F.2d 43 (3d Cir. 1974)	28, 32
<i>Parkwood Dev. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	48
<i>Paul Mueller Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 312 (2000).....	32
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	15-16
<i>Providence Hospital</i> , 285 NLRB 320 (1987).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Quietflex Mfg. Co.</i> , 344 NLRB 1055 (2005).....	32, 33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>*Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	9-11, 15, 17- 26, 35-40, 42, 43
<i>Schrock Cabinet Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 182 (2003).....	47
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego Cnty. Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978).....	17
<i>Seattle-First National Bank v. NLRB</i> , 651 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1980).....	32
<i>*Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	4+
<i>St John's Hosp. and School of Nursing, Inc.</i> , 222 NLRB 1150 (1976), <i>enforced in part and denied in part</i> , 557 F.2d 1368 (10th Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>*Stanford Hosp. & Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17, 37, 43
<i>*Tasty Baking v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	47
<i>*Town & Country Supermarkets</i> , 340 NLRB (2004).....	21, 23, 29, 36, 37, 38, 39
<i>*UCSF Stanford Health Care</i> , 335 NLRB 488 (2001), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers (UFCW), Local 880 v. NLRB</i> , 74 F.3d 292 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	41

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
* <i>United States Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
* <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	16
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 793 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	49
* <i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	48
 Statutes:	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) ...	10, 11, 14-20, 23, 24, 26-28, 33, 35-37, 39, 41, 45-47
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 9, 13, 16, 18, 19, 35, 45, 47
Section 8(g) (29 U.S.C. § 158(g)).....	5, 41, 42
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 16, 48
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
Section 8(b)(4) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4))	39
Section 8(b)(7) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(7))	39

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)	46
